
SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2023 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Education to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 7
by Senator Cloud

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 4, after "immunity;" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 5 and on
3 line 6, delete "Commission;"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

5 On page 1, line 16, after "**children.**" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 17 and
6 18 and on page 2, delete lines 1 and 2

7 AMENDMENT NO. 3

8 On page 2, delete lines 5 through 7 and insert:

9 **"(1) "Library material" means tangible items, including but not limited**
10 **to books, periodicals, and publications, and any other material the library offers**
11 **in digital format."**

12 AMENDMENT NO. 4

13 On page 2, delete line 10 and insert:

14 **"(3) "Sexually explicit material" means textual, visual, or audio**
15 **material, produced in any medium that an average person, applying**
16 **contemporary community standards for the age-based library collection in**
17 **which the work is included, would find that the work appeals to the prurient**
18 **interest in the course of depicting or describing the following:"**

19 AMENDMENT NO. 5

20 On page 2, delete lines 28 and 29

21 AMENDMENT NO. 6

22 On page 3, line 1, change "**January 1, 2024**" to "**January 1, 2025**"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 7

24 On page 3, delete lines 4 and 5 and insert "**and implement the policies in accordance with**
25 **the provisions of this Section.**"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 8

27 On page 3, lines 27 and 28, delete "**all of the following items:**"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 9

29 On page 3, line 29, change "**(i) A**" to "**a**"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 10

31 On page 4, line 4, after "**board of control.**" insert "**If the library patron appeals the**
32 **written determination, the library board of control shall determine whether the library**

1 **material meets the definition of sexually explicit material by a majority vote in an open**
2 **meeting."**

3 AMENDMENT NO. 11

4 On page 4, delete lines 5 through 9

5 AMENDMENT NO. 12

6 On page 4, delete lines 14 through 22